
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

If you are reading these papers on an electronic device you have saved the Council £11.33 and 
helped reduce the Council’s carbon footprint. 

 

Cabinet  
6 July 2022 

 
Time 
 

5.00 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Executive 

Venue 
 

Council Chamber - 4th Floor - Civic Centre, St Peter’s Square, Wolverhampton, 
WV1 1SH 

 

Membership 
 

Chair Cllr Ian Brookfield (Lab) 
Vice-Chair        Cllr Stephen Simkins (Lab) 
 

Labour   

Cllr Obaida Ahmed 
Cllr Paula Brookfield 
Cllr Chris Burden 
Cllr Steve Evans 
Cllr Bhupinder Gakhal 
Cllr Jasbir Jaspal 
Cllr Linda Leach 
Cllr Beverley Momenabadi 
 

  

Quorum for this meeting is three voting members. 
 

Information for the Public 
 

If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the Democratic Services team: 

Contact Dereck Francis 
Tel/Email Tel: 01902 555835 or dereck.francis@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Address Democratic Services, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square, 

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL 
  
Copies of other agendas and reports are available from: 
 

Website  http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk 

Email democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk  

Tel 01902 550320 

 

Please take note of the protocol for filming, recording, and use of social media in meetings, copies of 
which are displayed in the meeting room. 
 
Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public. 
 

http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

Agenda 
 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 
Item No. Title 

 
MEETING BUSINESS ITEMS 
 

1 Apologies for absence 
 

2 Declaration of interests  
  

3 Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 3 - 8) 
 [For approval] 

 

DECISION ITEMS (RED - FOR DECISION BY THE COUNCIL) 
 
4 Capital Budget Outturn 2021-2022 including Quarter One Capital Budget 

Monitoring 2022-2023 (Pages 9 – 46) 
 [To approve the capital budget outturn 2021-2022 including quarter one capital 

monitoring 2022-2023] 
 

5 Treasury Management - Annual Report 2021-2022 and Activity Monitoring 
Quarter One 2022-2023 (Pages 47 - 72) 

 [To approve the Treasury Management - Annual Report 2021-2022 and Activity 
Monitoring Quarter One 2022-2023] 
 

6 Select Committee Report: The Wolverhampton Pound: Procurement, 
Contract Management and Commissioning (Pages 73 - 120) 

 [To consider the Select Committee Report in relation to The Wolverhampton 
Pound: Procurement, Contract Management and Commissioning] 
 

7 Wolverhampton’s Youth Justice Plan 2022-23 (Pages 121 - 170) 
 [To present the Wolverhampton Youth Justice Plan 2022-2023] 

 

DECISION ITEMS (AMBER - DELEGATED TO THE CABINET) 
 
8 Draft Black Country Plan - Additional Housing Sites in Walsall (Pages 171 - 

284) 
 [To approve public consultation during summer 2022 on proposed additional 

housing sites in Walsall, as an extension to the Regulation 18 consultation on the 
Draft Black Country Plan which took place in autumn 2021] 
 

9 Helping our Children and Young People to be Healthier and Happier - what 
we learnt from HeadStart (Pages 285 - 298) 

 [To present the final programme report, highlighting achievements, challenges and 
the learn and embed plan] 
 



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 
 
 
 

 

Meeting of the Cabinet 
Minutes - 15 June 2022 

 

Attendance 
 

Members of the Cabinet 
 

Cllr Ian Brookfield (Chair) 
Cllr Stephen Simkins (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Obaida Ahmed 
Cllr Paula Brookfield 
Cllr Chris Burden 
Cllr Steve Evans 
Cllr Bhupinder Gakhal 
Cllr Jasbir Jaspal 
Cllr Linda Leach 
Cllr Beverley Momenabadi 
 

 

Employees  

Tim Johnson Chief Executive 
Charlotte Johns Director of Strategy 
Emma Bennett Executive Director of Families 
Claire Nye Director of Finance 
David Pattison Chief Operating Officer 
John Roseblade Director of City Housing and Environment 
Becky Wilkinson Director of Adult Social Services 
Jaswinder Kaur Democratic Services Manager 
Dereck Francis Democratic Services Officer 

 

 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 

Item No. Title 

1 Apologies for absence 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

2 Declaration of interests 
No declarations of interests were made. 
 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 
Resolved: 

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 27 April 2022 be approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item No: 3



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

4 Inspection of Local Authority Children's Services, City of Wolverhampton 
Council 
Councillor Beverley Momenabadi presented an update on the outcome of the recent 
Office for Standards in Education, Children’s Services and Skills (Ofsted) inspection 
of Children’s Services. The service had received an overall judgement of ‘Good’,  the 
best rating in the West Midlands Combined Authority (WMCA) area. The Service was 
also the only local authority in the WMCA area to achieve an ‘Outstanding’ 
judgement for areas of practise. The impact of leaders on social work practise with 
children and families was rated ‘Outstanding’, and the experience and progress of 
children who need our help and protection’, ‘the experience and progress of children 
in care and care leavers’,  and ‘Overall effectiveness’ were all rated ‘Good’.  Five 
areas of improvement had been identified from the Inspection, for which an action 
plan would be submitted to Ofsted in August.  
 
Councillor Momenabadi also reported that during the Covid-19 pandemic we became 
more appreciative of the risks many social workers and other professionals, put 
themselves through to care for others. The Inspection report was testament to their 
dedication, hard work and commitment to children in the city.  She placed on record 
her thanks to the Council’s social workers for their incredible efforts and work which 
would give children in the city the best start in
[...]
ers and our attitude towards them should be front and centre of our thinking when 
building future social care. The Commitment would be regularly reviewed and it was 
recommended that the Health and Wellbeing Board oversee its implementation. 
 
Resolved: 

1. That the Our Commitment to All Age Carers be approved and endorsed. 
 

2. That the Health and Wellbeing Board consider Our Commitment to All Age 
Carers and oversee the implementation of the plan. 

 
3. That it be noted that the priorities set out in Our Commitment to All Age Carers 

have been developed through engagement and conversations with carers 
and professionals in the city.  

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 

 

 

Cabinet 
6 July 2022 

 

Report title Capital Budget Outturn 2021-2022 and 
Quarter One Capital Monitoring 2022-2023  

 Decision designation RED 

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility 

Councillor Obaida Ahmed 
Resources and Digital City 

Key decision Yes 

In forward plan Yes 

Wards affected All Wards 

Accountable Director Tim Johnson, Chief Executive 

Originating service Strategic Finance 

Accountable employee Claire Nye Director of Finance 
Tel 01902 550478 
Email Claire.Nye@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

 
Report to be/has been 
considered by 
 

Strategic Executive Board 
Council 

21 June 2022 
20 July 2022 
 

Recommendations for decision: 

The Cabinet recommend that Council approve: 

1. The revised, medium term General Fund capital programme of £367.8 million, a net 

increase of £152,000 from the previously approved programme, and the change in 

associated resources. 

That Cabinet is recommended to: 

1. Approve the virements for the General Fund capital programme detailed at Appendix 4 to 

the report for; 

i.   existing projects totalling £4.2 million; 

ii.  new projects totalling £1.2 million. 

2. Approve the virements for the Housing  Revenue Account (HRA) capital programme 

detailed at Appendix 4 to the report for; 

i.   existing projects totalling £14.6 million; 

Page 9

Agenda Item No: 4



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

ii.  new projects totalling £500,000. 

3. Delegate authority to the Deputy Director of Assets to approve virements from the 

Provision for future programmes budget within the Corporate Asset Management capital 

programme to individual schemes in order that corporate priorities can be addressed in 

an agile and timely manner. 

Recommendation for noting: 

The Cabinet is asked to note: 

1. That there are two new projects which are subject to separate detailed project reports 

also on today’s agenda to Cabinet (Resources) Panel meeting. The inclusion of these 

projects is for budget approval purpose and is on the assumption that the approval to 

progress with these projects is given. As the progression is dependent on this decision, if 

the projects are not approved, the capital programme will be reduced accordingly. The 

name of these projects are; 

 Children’s Residential Homes; 

 Noose Lane to School Street Active Travel Route. 

Page 10



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

1.0 Purpose 

1.1 To provide Cabinet with an update on the outturn position for 2021-2022 and update on 

the 2022-2023 financial performance of the General Fund and HRA capital programmes 

whilst also providing a revised forecast for 2022-2023 to 2026-2027, as at quarter one of 

2022-2023. 

1.2 To recommend revisions to the current approved capital programmes covering the period 

2022-2023 to 2026-2027. 

2.0 Executive summary 

2.1 The capital programme underpins Our City, Our Plan which was approved by Full 

Council on 2 March 2022.  The plan incorporates key policy areas into a refreshed 

narrative and updated structure which has a focus on delivery and performance. The plan 

also aligns with the key priorities and objectives identified by the Relighting Our City 

Recovery framework.  

2.2
[...]
 The Council operated within the overall approved Prudential and Treasury Management 

Indicators, and also within the requirements set out in the Council’s Treasury 

Management Policy Statement during 2021-2022. 

2. That revenue underspends of £1.0 million for the General Fund and £738,000 for the 

Housing Revenue Account (HRA) were generated from treasury management activities 

in 2021-2022. 

3. That the General Fund and HRA treasury management activities for 2022-2023 are 

currently forecast to be within budget.  This will continue to be monitored, and updates 

provided in future reports.  

 

Page 47

Agenda Item No: 5



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 

Recommendations for noting: 

The Cabinet is asked to note: 

1. The financial information included in this report is based on the ‘Capital Budget Outturn 

2021-2022 including Quarter One Capital Monitoring 2022-2023’ report also on the 

agenda for this meeting.  The capital report is subject to two reports being separately 

approved by Cabinet (Resources) Panel on 6 July 2022.  Therefore, if this approval is not 

obtained, a revised version of this report will be presented to Council on 20 July 2022. 

2. The Council’s external borrowing has remained unchanged from 2020-2021 as there 

were no repayments of loans due in 2021-2022 and no new loans were taken out during 

the financial year. 

3. It should be noted that, CIPFA have recently consulted on temporary proposals to update 

the CIPFA code of practice on Local Authority Accounting for infrastructure assets.  At 

the time of writing, the outcome of the consultation has not been published.  However, in 

response to the issues being considered by CIPFA, the Council is currently reviewing its 

accounting policy and will be discussing the findings with the Council’s external auditors.  

This may result in additional charges being made on Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) 

for the General Fund for 2021-2022 onwards.  Onc
[...]
g as a result of re-phasing of 

the capital programme and due to no borrowing being undertaken in 2020-2021 and 

2021-2022.  These underspends were included in the report ‘Performance and Budget 

Outturn 2021-2022’ approved by Cabinet on 15 June 2022. 

3.5 It should be noted that, CIPFA have recently consulted on temporary proposals to update 

the CIPFA code of practice on Local Authority Accounting for infrastructure assets.  At 

the time of writing, the outcome of the consultation has not been published.  However, in 

response to the issues being considered by CIPFA, the Council is currently reviewing its 

accounting policy and will be discussing the findings with the Council’s external auditors.  

This may result in additional charges being made on MRP for the General Fund for 2021-

2022 onwards. Once this work has been concluded, an update will be reported to 

Cabinet. 

3.6 No institutions in which investments were made had any difficulty in repaying investments 

or interest in full during the year and no arrangements had to be made to prematurely 

withdraw funds from any investments as a result of a downgrade in their respective credit 

rating.  There was also no debt rescheduled in 2021-2022. 

3.7 Table 2 shows the average rate of interest payable and receivable in 2020-2021 and 

2021-2022. 

Table 2 – Average interest rate payable and receivable in 2020-2021 and 2021-2022 

 2020-2021 

Actual 

2021-2022 

Actual 

Average Interest Rate Payable 3.76% 3.79% 

Average Interest Rate Receivable 0.14% 0.08% 

 

Borrowing outturn for 2021-2022 

3.8 The Council has a built up a strong track record of managing its finances well and, in 

order to reduce interest payment costs, will only undertake external borrowing when 

cashflows require.  The Council has not had to undertake any external borrowing during 

Approved

Budget

£000 £000 £000

General Fund              37,555              36,506              (1,049)

Housing Revenue Account        
[...]
 that Council: 
 

1. Endorse the recommendations in The Wolverhampton Pound Select Committee Action 
Plan attached at Appendix 2.  

Page 73

Agenda Item No: 6

mailto:Julia.Cleary@wolverhampton.gov.uk
mailto:Kim.Reynolds@wolverhampton.gov.uk


This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

1.0 Purpose 

1.1 Cabinet is asked to recommend to Council endorsement of  the recommendations 

contained in The Wolverhampton Pound Select Committee Action Plan attached at 

Appendix 2.   

1.2 Timescales for implementation of the recommendations will be agreed with the action 

owners following endorsement of the recommendations by Council. 

2.0 Background 

2.1 To re-energise political structures and increase Councillor involvement and influence in 

decision making processes, a trial Select Committee in relation to The Wolverhampton 

Pound, was commenced in October 2021.  

2.2 To support this trial the Council sought input from expert witnesses both internal and 

external to gather feedback and help shape the recommendations. 

2.3 The Select Committee comprised a cross-party group of councillors working together to 

gather information and evidence in relation to an agreed line of inquiry. 

2.4 The Select Committee was non-political in its approach and met in public to hear 

evidence from officers, partner organisations, community groups and individuals.  

2.5 The Select Committee pursued the goals of equality, diversity, and inclusion in relation to 

witnesses, membership and the work undertaken. 

2.6 The Terms of Reference were as follows: 

To consider the following lines of inquiry: 

 ‘How do we engage with local businesses and the community and voluntary sector in 

relation to procurement, contract management and commissioning and how do we 

ensure inclusivity, equality and value for money in these approaches?’ 

 How do we engage with partners, local businesses and the community and voluntary 

sector to make the City a catalyst for change by ens
[...]
r

07 Background: What is Community Wealth Building 
 and the Wolverhampton Pound?

08 The Anchor Network

11 Anchor Network Spend Analysis

12 New Approaches to Procurement and Contract Management

18 Resources

19 Cross Departmental Reading

20 The Procurement Pipeline

21 Social Value and Ethical Considerations

23 Contract Management

26 Barriers to Procurement

29 Risks and Mitigation

29 Voluntary and Community Sector Engagement

32 Conclusion

32 Next Steps

33 Recommendations

35 Select Committee - Recommended Process Detail

P
age 78



The Wolverhampton Pound - Procurement, Contract Management and Commissioning - City of Wolverhampton Council Select Committee 2022wolverhampton.gov.uk 3

TitleSelect Committee Terms of Reference

1. Remit, Scope and Terms of Reference

 To consider the following lines of inquiry:

 ‘How do we engage with local businesses and the 
 Voluntary and Community sector in relation to procurement,  
 contract management and commissioning and how do we  
 ensure inclusivity, equality and value for money in these  
 approaches?’

 How do we engage with partners, local businesses and the 
 Voluntary and Community sector to make the City a catalyst 
 for change by ensuring that all contracts reflect our values 
 in areas such as climate change, equality, diversity and 
 inclusion, retaining and growing local wealth and having 
 a real presence in the City?’

Select Committee Terms of Reference

• The Select Committee is a cross-party group of non-executive 
councillors who will work as a team to produce a report and 
draft recommendations in relation to an agreed matter. 

• The Select Committee will be non-political in its approach.

• The Select Committee will agree the terms of reference as 
set out. At this stage some potential witnesses from whom 
the committee particularly wants to hear for example senior 
officers and partner organisations may be sent a list of more 
specific questions and requests for information.

• The Select C
[...]
he Network.  

TBD Deputy Chief 
Executive 
 
Director of 
Strategy 
 
Anchor Network 

For 
discussion 
and 
agreement at 
Cabinet 

TBD 

 

P
age 119



T
his page is intentionally left blank



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 

 

 

Cabinet 
6 July 2022  

 

Report title Wolverhampton’s Youth Justice Plan 2022-
2023 

 Decision designation RED 

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility 

Councillor Beverley Momenabadi 
Children and Young People 

Key decision Yes 

In forward plan Yes 

Wards affected All Wards 

Accountable Director Emma Bennett – Executive Director for Families 

Originating service Youth Offending Team 

Accountable employee Rachel King Head of Service 
Tel 07854943254 
Email Rachel.king@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

 

Report to be/has been 
considered by 
 

Directorate Leadership Team 
Strategic Executive Board 

16 June 2022 
21 June 2022 
 

Recommendation for decision: 

The Cabinet recommends that Council: 

1. Approves the adoption of the Youth Justice Plan 2022-2023. 

Recommendation for noting: 

The Cabinet is asked to note: 

1. The specific achievement of the Youth Offending Team during 2021-2022 including a 

reduction in first time entrants, a reduction in re-offending rates and a reduction in the 

number of young people receiving a custodial sentence.  

 

  

Page 121

Agenda Item No: 7



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

1.0 Purpose 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to request that Cabinet recommend to Council the approval 

of the Youth Justice Plan for 2022-2023.  This is the plan relating to the work of the Youth 

Offending Team (YOT) that is overseen by the partnership YOT Management Board 

(YMB).  The work of this plan is regularly reviewed by the YOT Management Board, 

which comprises of membership from the City of Wolverhampton Council, West Midlands 

Police, The Royal Wolverhampton Hospital Trust, Recovery Near You (substance misuse 

service), National Probation Servi
[...]
s of a YOT is to prevent and reduce the offending behaviour of young 

people aged up to 18.  There are three overarching national indicators on which 

performance is measured; the number of first-time entrants into the youth justice system, 

the number of young people who reoffend after their first offence and the number of 

young people who receive a custodial sentence as opposed to a community sentence. 

3.2 During the last 12 months, Wolverhampton Youth Offending Team (YOT) has continued 

to be a forward thinking and ambitious organisation, committed to improving outcomes 

for young people, their victims and creating a safer community.  

3.3 The recent Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of Probation (HMIP) inspection published in 

February 2022 found: … “an effective service, with strengths apparent across 

assessment and service delivery for both court and out-of-court disposals. Reviewing 

was also robust in post-court cases. The YOT has an excellent understanding of what is 

required to deliver services and interventions to children and families, and work to 

promote this was evident”.  

3.4 These findings and the commitment, creativity and passion of the team have been 

fundamental to the continuing drive for excellence.  

3.5 The YMB has played an instrumental role in guiding and scrutinising the YOT’s work and 

priorities in the last 12 months. The continued partnership contribution to the YOT is 

evident of the genuine local commitment to supporting a multi-agency response to young 

people at risk or involved in the criminal justice system in Wolverhampton.  

Page 123



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

3.6 During 2021-2022, the YOT has continued to make progress and this is evidenced in 

performance data. 

3.7 During 2021-2022, local data shows that the first-time entrant rate for Wolverhampton 

recorded a 38.6% reduction in young people and a 21.6% reduction in the number of 

offences committed amongst FTE when compa

Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 
 

 

Meeting of the Cabinet 
Minutes - 6 July 2022 

 

Attendance 
 

Members of the Cabinet 
 

Cllr Ian Brookfield (Chair) 
Cllr Stephen Simkins (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Obaida Ahmed 
Cllr Paula Brookfield 
Cllr Chris Burden 
Cllr Steve Evans 
Cllr Bhupinder Gakhal 
Cllr Jasbir Jaspal 
Cllr Linda Leach 
Cllr Beverley Momenabadi 
 

 

Employees  

Mark Taylor Deputy Chief Executive 
John Denley Director of Public Health 
Richard Lawrence Director of Regeneration 
Laura Phillips Deputy Director of People and Change 
Rachel King Head of Vulnerable Children 
Alison Shannon Chief Accountant 
Alison Hinds Deputy Director of Children’s Social Care 
Jaswinder Kaur Democratic Services Manager 
Dereck Francis Democratic Services Officer 

 

 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 

Item No. Title 

1 Apologies for absence 
No apologies for absence were received for the meeting. 
 

2 Declaration of interests 
No declarations of interests were made. 
 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 
Resolved: 

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 15 June 2022 be approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

 
 
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

4 Capital Budget Outturn 2021-2022 including Quarter One Capital Budget 
Monitoring 2022-2023 
Councillor Obaida Ahmed presented the report on an update on the outturn position 
for 2021-2022 and on the 2022-2023 financial performance of the General Fund and 
Housing Revenue Account (HRA) capital programmes, including a revised forecast 
for 2022-2023 to 2026-2027, as at quarter one of 2022-2023. The report also set out  
revisions to the current approved capital programmes covering the period 2022-2023 
to 2026-2027 for recommendation to Full Council.  Councillor Ahmed said that the 
report provided further details and updates on key projects such as, the Council had 
continued to use its capital programmes wisely to invest in the Council’s priorities for 
the city in regeneration, school buildings, the road network, IT and in its housing 
estate. The capital programme also included significant investment programmes that 
aspire to create an environment where new and existing businesses can thrive, 
people can develop the skills they need to secure jobs and create neighbourhoods in 
which people are proud to live.  
 
Resolved: 
That Council be recommended to approve: 

1. The revised, medium term General Fund capital programme of £367.8 million, 
a net increase of £152,000 from the previously approved programme, and the 
change in associated resources. 

 
That Cabinet approves: 

1. The virements for the General Fund capital programme detailed at Appendix 4 
to the report to the report for; 
i.   existing projects totalling £4.2 million; 
ii.  new projects totalling £1.2 million. 
 

2. The virements for the Housing  Revenue Account (HRA) capital programme 
detailed at Appendix 4 to the report for; 
i.   existing projects totalling £14.6 million; 
ii.  new projects totalling £500,000. 

 
3. Delegate authority to the Deputy Director of Assets to approve virements from 

the Provision for future programmes budget within the Corporate Asset 
Management capital programme to individual schemes in order that corporate 
priorities can be addressed in an agile and timely manner. 

 
That Cabinet notes: 

1. That there are two new projects which are subject to separate detailed project 
reports also on today’s agenda to Cabinet (Resources) Panel meeting. The 
inclusion of these projects is for budget approval purpose and is on the 
assumption that the approval to progress with these projects is given. As the 
progression is dependent on this decision, if the projects are not approved, the 
capital programme would be reduced accordingly. The name of these projects 
are; 

 Children’s Residential Homes; 

 Noose Lane to School Street Active Travel Route. 
 
 
 
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

5 Treasury Management - Annual Report 2021-2022 and Activity Monitoring 
Quarter One 2022-2023 
Councillor Obaida Ahmed presented the Treasury Management report for 
recommendation to Full Council for approval.   The report set out the results of 
treasury management activities carried out in 2021-2022, together with performance 
against the Prudential Indicators previously approved by Council.  Councillor Ahmed 
reported that key messages from the report were  that as a council we had operated 
within our overall approved prudential and treasury management indicators during 
2021-2022 and had built up a strong track record of managing the Council’s finances 
well.  In order to reduce interest payment costs the Council’s strategy was to only 
undertake external borrowing when our cash flows required and the Council had not 
undertaken any new external borrowing since March 2019. External borrowing 
remained at £720.4 million which was well within the Council’s limit. 
 
Resolved: 
That Council be asked to note: 

1. The Council operated within the overall approved Prudential and Treasury 
Management Indicators, and also within the requirements set out in the 
Council’s Treasury Management Policy Statement during 2021-2022. 
 

2. That revenue underspends of £1.0 million for the General Fund and £738,000 
for the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) were generated from treasury 
management activities in 2021-2022. 
 

3. That the General Fund and HRA treasury management activities for 2022-
2023 are currently forecast to be within budget.  This would  continue to be 
monitored, and updates provided in future reports.  

 
That Cabinet notes: 

1. The financial information included in this report is based on the ‘Capital 
Budget Outturn 2021-2022 including Quarter One Capital Monitoring 2022-
2023’ report also on the agenda for this meeting.  The capital report is subject 
to two reports being separately approved by Cabinet (Resources) Panel on 6 
July 2022.  Therefore, if this approval is not obtained, a revised version of this 
report would be presented to Council on 20 July 2022. 
 

2. The Council’s external borrowing has remained unchanged from 2020-2021 
as there were no repayments of loans due in 2021-2022 and no new loans 
were taken out during the financial year. 
 

3. That CIPFA have recently consulted on temporary proposals to update the 
CIPFA code of practice on Local Authority Accounting for infrastructure 
assets.  At the time of writing, the outcome of the consultation has not been 
published.  However, in response to the issues being considered by CIPFA, 
the Council is currently reviewing its accounting policy and would be 
discussing the findings with the Council’s external auditors.  This may result in 
additional charges being made on Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) for the 
General Fund for 2021-2022 onwards.  Once this work has been concluded, 
an update would be reported to Cabinet. 

 
 
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

6 Select Committee Report: The Wolverhampton Pound: Procurement, Contract 
Management and Commissioning 
Councillor Ian Brookfield presented the Select Committee Report: The 
Wolverhampton Pound - Contract Management and Commissioning for 
recommendation to Full Council for approval of the Select Committee Action Plan.  
Councillor Brookfield reported that The Wolverhampton Pound was the Council's 
attempt, with its city partners, to keep and recirculate as much of the public authority 
wealth, both economic and social within the city and its  communities. The more 
public authorities spend their own wealth within the city, that would continue to 
safeguard and create new jobs and make a substantial difference. 
 
The Select Committee considered the following lines of inquiry: 
 

 ‘How do we engage with local businesses and the community and voluntary 
sector in relation to procurement, contract management and commissioning and 
how do we ensure inclusivity, equality and value for money in these 
approaches?’ 

 

 How do we engage with partners, local businesses and the community and 
voluntary sector to make the City a catalyst for change by ensuring that all 
contracts reflect our values in areas such as climate change, equality, diversity 
and inclusion, retaining and growing local wealth and having a real presence in 
the City?’ 

 
Cabinet paid tribute to the Chair (Councillor Susan Roberts MBE) and members of 
the Select Committee for their excellent work.   
 
Resolved: 
That Council be recommended to: 

1. Endorse the recommendations in The Wolverhampton Pound Select 
Committee Action Plan attached at Appendix 2 to the report. 

 
7 Wolverhampton’s Youth Justice Plan 2022-23 

Councillor Beverley Momenabadi presented Wolverhampton’s Youth Justice Plan 
2022-2023 for recommendation to Full Council for approval. The plan set out the 
work of the Youth Offending Team (YOT) that was overseen by the partnership YOT 
Management Board. The primary focus of a YOT was to prevent and reduce the 
offending behaviour of young people aged up to 18.  The YOT plan focussed on 
three overarching national indicators on which performance was measured; the 
number of first-time entrants into the youth justice system, the number of young 
people who reoffend after their first offence and the number of young people who 
receive a custodial sentence as opposed to a community sentence.   
 
Councillor Momenabadi highlighted key achievements in the previous year and 
priorities for the YOT in the forthcoming year as contained in the plan. She also 
reported that there had been a number of serious incidents in the city lately. The 
youth offending data was telling us that although the incident rate was low, the 
complexity of the incidents that are happening in the city are much higher.  She went 
on to mention some of the interventions that the YOT was working on with different 
groups and in a multi-agency way, to make sure they respond to those incidents fast. 
Cabinet was also informed of work taking place, including with Police and Crime 
Commissioner's Office about some wider messaging to children and young people 
particularly around knife crime. 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

Resolved: 
That Council be recommended to: 

1. Approve the adoption of the Youth Justice Plan 2022-2023. 
 
That Cabinet notes: 

1. The specific achievement of the Youth Offending Team during 2021-2022 
including a reduction in first time entrants, a reduction in re-offending rates 
and a reduction in the number of young people receiving a custodial sentence.  

 
8 Draft Black Country Plan - Additional Housing Sites in Walsall 

Councillor Stephen Simkins presented the Draft Black Country Plan - Additional 
Housing Sites in Walsall and Sustainability Appraisal Report for approval and formal 
public consultations during summer 2022. Following a review of consultation 
responses on the draft Black Country Plan undertaken during summer 2021 and 
completion of new evidence, three additional sites in Walsall were now considered 
potentially suitable for housing needs. These sites needed to be subject to formal 
public consultation before the Black Country Plan could move to the next stage of 
consultation. 
 
Resolved: 

1. That the Draft Black Country Plan – Additional Housing Sites in Walsall 
(Appendix 1) and Sustainability Appraisal Report (Appendix 2), be approved 
for consultation during summer 2022. 

 
2. That authority be delegated to the Deputy Leader: Inclusive City Economy, in 

consultation with the Director of Regeneration, to approve any necessary 
minor amendments to the Draft Black Country Plan – Additional Housing 
Sites in Walsall and Sustainability Appraisal Report prior to commencement 
of the consultation process. 

 
9 Helping our Children and Young People to be Healthier and Happier - what we 

learnt from HeadStart 
Councillor Beverley Momenabadi presented salient points from the report on how the 
learning from HeadStart, a wide ranging programme offering different ways to 
support mental and emotional wellbeing, would be embedded within the future offer 
for children, young people and their families in the city. In doing so she informed 
Cabinet that the report was a wrap up and celebration of the HeadStart project and 
that there would be some great follow up and work in the area of children's mental 
health and wellbeing to continue in the city. The programme had made a difference 
not just to children and young people's lives, but to their parents and carers.  
HeadStart had been a lifeline for many parents in the city who would not have 
accessed that kind of support were it not in their own community.   
 
Resolved: 

That the learning from HeadStart into future planning of wellbeing services for 
children and young people be endorsed. 

 


